
Resources Board

www.local.gov.uk

Agenda

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 27 March 2015 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 3&4 
Ground Floor 
Local Government House 
Smith Square 
London 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 

 

Further help 

Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 

or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk 

 

Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your badge when you depart. 

 



 

 

 
Resources Board 
27 March 2015 

 

There will be a meeting of the Resources Board at 11.00 am on Friday, 27 March 2015 Smith 
Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ. 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available at 1.00pm from those that have requested it. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place from 10.00 -11.00am. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Labour:  Aicha Less:     020 7664 3263  email: aicha.less@local.gov.uk 
Conservative: Luke Taylor:    020 7664 3264  email: luke.taylor@local.gov.uk  
Liberal Democrat: Group Office:  020 7664 3235  email: libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:             Group Office:  020 7664 3224  email: Vanessa.Chagas@local.gov.uk      
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Local Government House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Frances Marshall 
0207 664 3220 / frances.marshall@local.gov.uk 
 

Guest WiFi in Local Government House  
This is available in Local Government House for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless 
Network Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGH-guest, the password is 
Welcome2010LG. 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Resources Board – Membership 2014/2015 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Claire Kober (Chair) Haringey Council 

Cllr Sue Murphy Manchester City Council 
Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
Cllr Chris Shaw North East Lincolnshire Council 

Cllr Sian Timoney Luton Borough Council 
Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Norman Keats Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Michael Mordey Sunderland City Council 

  
Conservative ( 7)  

Cllr Roger Phillips (Vice-Chair) Herefordshire Council 
Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 

Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council 
Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 

Cllr Melvyn Caplan Westminster City Council 
Cllr Adrian Hardman Worcestershire County Council 

Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
  
Substitutes  

Cllr Rodney Rose Oxfordshire County Council 
Cllr Johanna Churchill Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Rory Love Shepway District Council 
Cllr Robert Saunders East Hampshire District Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Claire Hudson (Deputy 
Chair) 

Mendip District Council 

Cllr Barbara Janke Bristol City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Simon Shaw Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Clarence Barrett (Deputy 
Chair) 

Havering London Borough Council 

Cllr Linda van den Hende Havering London Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Robert Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 

Cllr Adrian Naylor Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 
Non-Voting  3  
Cllr Harvey Siggs (Non-voting 
Member) 

National Association of Regional Employers 



 

 

Cllr Denny Vitty (Non-voting 
Member) 

Northern Ireland Local Government 
Association (NILGA) 

Cllr David Phillips (Non-voting 
Member) 

Welsh Local Government Assoc. (WLGA) 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Resources Board – Attendance 2014/2015 
 

Councillors 17/10/14 07/01/15 

Labour Group   

Claire Kober Yes Yes 

Sue Murphy Yes No 

Aaron Shotton Yes Yes 

Sharon Taylor No Yes 

Chris Shaw Yes No 

Sian Timoney No Yes 

Tom Beattie Yes Yes 

   

Conservative Group   

Roger Phillips Yes Yes 

James Jamieson Yes Yes 

John Osman Yes Yes 

Nigel Ashton Yes Yes 

Melvyn Caplan Yes Yes 

Adrian Hardman Yes Yes 

John Fuller Yes Yes 

   

Lib Dem Group   

Claire Hudson Yes No 

Barbara Janke Yes Yes 

   

Independent   

Clarence Barrett Yes Yes 

Linda van den Hende Yes Yes 

   

Non-voting   

Harvey Siggs Yes Yes 

Denny Vitty No No 

David Phillips N/a Yes 

Substitutes   

Norman Keats Yes Yes 

Michael Mordey Yes  

Jo Churchill Yes  



 

 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Resources Board 
 
Friday 27 March 2015 
 
11.00 am 
 
Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.  Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 January 
2015 
 

1 - 8  

 WORKFORCE  Page  

    

3.  Workforce Update 
 

9 - 16  

 WELFARE REFORM  Page  

    

4.  Welfare Reform Update 17 - 22  

 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE  Page  

    

5.  Local Government Finance and EU Funding Update 23 - 30  

 

6.  Local Government Finance Work Plan Priorities 
 

31 - 38  

7.  Budget Submission 2015 
 

39 - 80  

8.  Future Funding Campaign (Confidential) 
 

81 - 92  

9.  Local Government Finance: LGA Lines 
(Confidential) 
 

93 - 113  

 
 Date of Next Meeting: Friday, 17 July 2015, 11.00 am, Smith Square 3&4, 

Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





Agenda Item 2

Page 1

Document is Restricted



Page 8



  

 
Resources Board 

27 March 2015 

 

Workforce Update 
 
 
Purpose 
 
For information and discussion. 
 
Summary 
 
This report updates on activity in the core workforce team work areas of pay negotiations, 
pensions, workforce strategy and consultancy.   

 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Resources Board notes the content of the report and offers comments as 
necessary.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to continue with the work programme and report as necessary. 
 

 
  

 
 
 

  

Contact officers:   Sarah Messenger 

Position: Head of Workforce   

Phone no: 020 7187 7342 

E-mail: sarah.messenger@local.gov.uk   

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



  

 
Resources Board 

27 March 2015 

 

Workforce Update 
 
 
NEGOTIATIONS 
 
Local Government Services 
 
1. Members will recall that as part of the recent pay agreement, both Sides agreed a form 

of words related to future work of the National Joint Council. A briefing paper has been 
sent to colleagues in the regional employer organisations with a request that they seek 
the views of councils. Feedback from the regional conversations will be discussed with 
the Regional Directors at a meeting in mid-April.  

 
2. The unions’ national officers have informed us that they intend to lodge their pay claim 

for 2016 in late July this year. This is much earlier than normal and is an attempt by the 
unions to start negotiations well ahead of when councils traditionally begin to give 
detailed consideration to their budgets for the next financial year. 

 
Senior Managers 

 
3. Agreement has been reached on pay for chief officers.  It is 2 per cent on guaranteed 

FTE basic salaries of £99,999 or less (as at 31 December 2014) with effect from 1 
January 2015.  No offer has been made to those earning £100,000 or more. The 
agreement covers the period to 31 March 2016.  An identical offer has been made to 
chief executives and is still under consideration by the union side. It is likely that this will 
involve a full meeting of the ALACE Council. 

 
Soulbury and Youth & Community Workers 

 
4. An agreement has been reached with the Soulbury unions on pay for 2014-16.  It 

invol
[...]
onsider their position 
when they next meet on 3 June. Members will take their usual political soundings at local 
and national level and any comments from today’s meeting will be fed back to members 
of the National Employers. 
 

9. Members have also considered the matter of any pay award for senior uniformed 
managers (covered by the NJC for Brigade Managers of Local Authority Fire and Rescue 
Services). No decisions have been made at this time and the comments about 
soundings in the paragraph above equally apply.  

 
Schoolteachers 
 
10. The School Teachers’ Review Body (STRB) received a remit to consider what 

adjustments should be made to the salary and allowance ranges for classroom teachers, 
unqualified teachers and school leaders to reflect the average of up to 1 per cent pay 
award for public sector workers, to apply from September 2015.  
 

11. Having consulted authorities the LGA submitted a National Employers’ Organisation for 
School Teachers (NEOST) response and followed this up with oral evidence in 
December. The review body submitted its report to the Secretary of State on 24 
February. A response is anticipated during March. 

 
Employment Law Advice 
 
12. On behalf of local and fire authorities we have responded to European Commission’s 

recent consultation on proposals for potential reforms to the Working Time Directive. The 
response, reflecting the views of authorities who were all given the opportunity to 
contribute, supports reforms which would enable more flexibility in on-call arrangements 
and the timing of rest periods, whilst retaining the opt out of the 48-hour limit on the 
working week. 

 
PENSIONS 
 
LGPS Governance 
 
13. Final regulations on governance and cost management for the Local Government 

Pensions Scheme (LGPS) were published on 20 February. These set out the regulatory 
framework for: 
 

13.1. The establishment of local pension boards for each of the 90 LGPS pension funds in 
England and Wales. LGPS administe
[...]
 is 
due to be launched in April/May 2015. 

 
37. The LGA is working with six councils to run a national pilot to test the impact of the 

Timewise Council programme as a way to help local government and its partners, both 
improve the quality of its services and build efficiencies in how they are delivered through 

Agenda Item 3

Page 15



  

 
Resources Board 

27 March 2015 

 
flexible working. This is on the understanding that Timewise will work with councils to 
help them to achieve this and also undertake an evaluation with each participating 
council to assess the impact of the process had/will have on their ability to embrace 
flexible and agile working.  

 

38. We will be sharing the results of the evaluation with Members and will be using the 
learning to inform a flexible working offer to local government. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 16



                  
 

Resources Board  

27 March 2015  

 
 

     

Welfare Reform Update 
 
 

Purpose of report 

 

For discussion.  

 

Summary  

 

This report updates Members on the latest developments on welfare reform. 

  

 

Recommendations 

 

That Resources Board note progress and highlight any issues for consider within the current 

and future Board work programme. 

 

Action 

 

LGA Officers to proceed as directed. 

 

 
Contact officer:   Rose Doran 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3073 

E-mail: rose.doran@local.gov.uk  

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 17



                  
 

Resources Board  

27 March 2015  

 
 

     

Welfare Reform Update 
 
 

Universal Credit roll-out 
 
1. The national rollout of Universal Credit (UC) for single claimants began on 16 February 

2015. By the end of March 2015, 48 new councils will be delivering UC. 
 
2. All councils within tranches one and two of the UC rollout programme now have a specific 

date for when they will be going live. All remaining councils, which fall within tranches 
three and four, also now have a clear indication of their go-live timeframe.  The 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) is negotiating individual Delivery Partnership 
Agreements with all councils at a local level.  We are providing support to councils in their 
negotiations when necessary. 

 
The future role of councils in Revenues and Benefits 
 
3. The council role in Revenues and Benefits continues to change as Universal Credit is 

rolled out and responsibility for Housing Benefit for working age claimants is gradually 
transferred from councils to DWP. 
 

4. Board members will recall that we secured assurances from Lord Freud, Minister for 
Welfare Reform, that there will be no reduction to the £315 million Housing Benefit 
Administration subsidy for 2015/16 other than the agreed 10 per cent efficiency saving 
and £12 million reduction to reflect the transfer of responsibility for welfare benefit fraud.  
The situation beyond 2016 remains unclear and we will continue to press for greater long 
term certainty in our work with the DWP UC programme and our Spending Review asks 
to Her Majesty’s Treasury (HMT). 
 

5. Lead responsibility for welfare benefit fraud has transferred to DWP (Single Fraud 
Investigation Service) however councils will continue to have a role in minimising Housing 
Benefit fraud and error for as long as they have a role in its administration. DWP has 
established the Fraud & Error Reduction Incentive Scheme (FERIS) which provides 
additional funding to participating councils to further reduce fraud and error in 2015/16. 
All English Local Authorities have opted in to the scheme.  There is also a potential risk to 
councils if the debt for historical Housing Benefit overpayments remains with them once 
responsibility for HB has transferred to DWP. 

 
6. The latest position on UC and TUPE has been outlined in a recent letter from the Director 

General of the UC programme (attached at Appendix A). We anticipate some further 
discussions with DWP around TUPE over the next few months. We will keep Resources 
Board fully up to date about any progress. 

 
Realising Talent – making the case for devolution for welfare, employment and skills 
 
7. The LGA has recently published the second in its series of reports on the shortcomings of 

the current centralised approach to welfare, employment and skills.  This work has been 
led by the City Regions and People & Places Boards. The second report focuses on the 
challenges a national employment, skills and welfare presents for the unemployed, 

Agenda Item 4

Page 18



                  
 

Resources Board  

27 March 2015  

 
 

     

disadvantaged and low-skilled, with an emphasis on the experiences of individual 
claimants and jobseekers.  The report can be found on the LGA website here 
http://www.local.gov.uk/documents/10180/6869714/Realising+Talent+for+Everyone/7a44
acf7-d757-4ebf-9a04-6c5ace7a2537.  Hard copies will be available at the meeting should 
Members wish.  
 

8. Resources Board Lead Members were recently asked to comment on the draft welfare 
reform and UC recommendations in the third and final report in the series, which will be 
published at the end of March.   

 
9. This final report will be presented as the LGA’s response to the challenges and 

opportunities identified the two preceding reports.  The specific draft recommendations in 
relation to Universal Credit are: 

 
9.1. For local and central government to work together to design a local service that 

provides personalised support to those UC claimants that need it, and which is fully 
integrated with local programmes of support for disadvantaged people. 
 

9.2. To significantly increase the extent of co-location of existing Jobcentre Plus services 
with other local services, leading to improved service harmonisation and major 
efficiencies in the use of premises. 

 
9.3. That DWP and local areas should jointly explore the effectiveness of services that 

will support the progression of people in low paid employment, wit
[...]
erience 
of Alternative Payment Arrangement trials, Housing verification and Personal Budgeting 
Support trials in the North West of England.  

 
9. These trials will ensure the longer-term operating model for managing complex cases through 
transition and migration works to support vulnerable households into UC, and will help us to 
refine our approach, based on evidence and sustained operating experience.  

 
10. We will continue to communicate developments as fully and openly with as possible with 
councils as our plans develop.  As always, I am grateful for the contribution of the Partnership 
Forum and Local Authority Delivery Partners; and I look forward to working with you to ensure 
Universal Credit fulfils the potential whereby households are always better off in work.  

 
11. I am copying this letter to Rory Mair at COSLA, Steve Thomas at WLGA, Andrew Campbell at 
DCLG, Jamie MacDougall SG and Kate Cassidy WG. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Neil Couling 
Director General, Universal Credit Programme 

Agenda Item 4a

Page 22



  

 
Resources Board 

27 March 2015 

 

 

Local Government Finance and EU Funding Update 
 
 
Purpose 
 
For information. 
 
Summary 
 
This report outlines the progress since the last meeting of the Board in the various work 
streams contained under the broad heading of local government finance and EU funding. 
 
This report is for information only.  Items that are considered elsewhere on this agenda, such 
as the LGA’s “future finance” campaign and the LGA’s Budget 2015 submission, are not 
included in this report. 

 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the Resources Board note the contents of the report and use the information to inform 
response to other items on this agenda. 
 
Action 
 
As directed by Members.   

 
 

 
 
  

Contact officers:   Nicola Morton 

Position: Head of Programmes 

Phone no: 020 7664 3197 

E-mail: nicola.morton@local.gov.uk  

Agenda Item 5

Page 23



  

 
Resources Board 

27 March 2015 

 

 
 

Local Governme
[...]
the first 
procurement round to support our lobbying work, together with further work to establish 
how other EU member states are devolving powers on European funding. 
 

27. The most recent meeting of the ESIF GPB took place on 19 March 2015. The Resource 
Board will be provided a verbal update on progress with LGA lobbying, plus any relevant 
new information that emerges.  

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 27



  

 
Resources Board 

27 March 2015 

 

 
Next Steps 
 
28. Members are asked to note the contents of this report; and use the information herein to 

inform their response to the other “finance” items on this agenda. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 28



Agenda Item 5a

Page 29



Agenda Item 5a

Page 30



                  
 

Resources Board  

27 March 2015  

 
 

     

Local Government Finance Work Plan Priorities 

Purpose  

 

For discussion and approval. 

 

Summary 

 

Arising from the loss of one Adviser post and the changing policy landscape, this report 
suggests the priorities for the work LGA’s Local Government Finance policy team over the 
next financial year, including a list of activities proposed to be scaled back. The report also 
covers the priorities for the year ahead for the welfare reform team. 
 
The Board are asked to discuss and approve the work priorities of the Local Government 
Finance policy and the welfare reform teams. 

  

 

Recommendations 

 

That the Resources Board:  
 
i. discuss the report;  

 
ii. approve the proposals on work programme priorities of the Local Government Finance 

policy team; 
 
iii. support the strategy for dealing with unexpected pressures outside of this framework; 

and  
 
iv. approve the proposals on priorities of the work programme of the Welfare Reform 

team. 

 

Action 

 

LGA Officers to proceed as directed. 

 

 

Contact officer:   Nicola Morton / Rose Doran (welfare) 

Position: Head of Programmes / Senior Adviser (welfare reform) 

Phone no: 020 7664 3197 / 020 7664 3073 

E-mail: nicola.morton@local.gov.uk / rose.doran@local.gov.uk  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



                  
 

Resources Board  

27 March 2015  

 
 

     

Local Government Finance Work Plan Priorities 

 
Background 
 
1. This report is presented to the Resources Board in the context of several important 

factors which necessitate a review of the priorities of the work of the Local Government 
Finance policy team. 
 
1.1. The LGA Executive has set the Business Plan for the year 2015/16, restating core 

priorities, including a focus on funding for local government. It calls for the finance 
system to be reformed so councils have confidence their financing is sustainable 
and fair, there are opportunities to raise more funds locally, and there is a greater 
ability to promote collective working across local public services. 
 

1.2. Ongoing budgetary constraints mean that there is a need to do more with less 
across the LGA. The Local Government Finance (LGF) team has lost one adviser 
post; this is 20 per cent of total full-time capacity. 

 
1.3. Local government finance and welfare reform issues are set to remain at the heart 

of the policy agenda. The upcoming General Election and subsequent Spending 
Review will determine the general trajectory of local government funding for the 
next couple of years. Social care funding reforms are also due to be implemented 
from April 2016. 

 
2. Taken together, these factors call for a discussion of how the core activities of a smaller 

LGF team can continue to be efficient, effective and add value to the organisation as a 
whole. In particular, a review of the priorities of the work programme is the first step in 
achieving this goal.  
 

3. The remainder of the report reviews the main proposed work priorities for the year ahead 
and strands of work proposed to be de-prioritised in order to keep the overall workload 
balanced and manageable. 
 

4. A full table setting the strands of the work programme of the LGF team an
[...]
a
n

c
e

Page 114


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 January 2015
	3 Workforce Update
	4 Welfare Reform Update
	4a Appendix A
	5 Local Government Finance and EU Funding Update
	5a Appendix A
	6 Local Government Finance Work Plan Priorities
	6a Appendix A: Overview of Proposed Local Government Finance Team Activities
	7 Budget Submission 2015
	7a Appendix A
	7b Appendix B
	7c Appendix C
	8 Future Funding Campaign Update (Confidential)
	8a Appendix A
	8b Appendix B
	9 Local Government Finance: LGA Lines (Confidential)
	9a Appendix A
	Item 9, App Aii

	



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Resources Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Resources Board 

Date: 
 

Friday 27 March 2015 

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Cllr David Phillips declared an interest as a member of the Local 
Government Pensions Scheme (LGPS). 
 

 

2   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 January 2015 
  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 January were agreed as a correct 
record subject to the following amendments:  
 

 that Cllrs Simon Shaw and Norman Keates be listed as attending; 

 that reference be made to the discussion on retaining middle 
ranking professionals and the difficulty of paying market rates 
without paying market rate supplements; and  

 that exploring the interaction of low pay and the benefits system be 
recorded as an action. 

 

 

3   Workforce Update 
  

 

 Cllr Roger Philips (Workforce Lead Member) introduced the report which 
provided an update on activity in the core workforce team work areas of: 
pay; negotiations; pensions; workforce strategy; and consultancy.  In 
doing so, he paid particular attention to: the agreement on chief 
executives’ pays under £99,999; a potential fresh claim from Unison for 
the period 2014-15 which was already the subject of an agreed Local 
Government Service pay agreement; and progress in the implementation 
of the new Local Government Pensions Scheme (LGPS) regulations.   
 
In the discussion that followed, Members made a number of comments 
including:  
 

 A number of Members expressed disappointment and concern at 
recent reports and comments in the media regarding the LGPS 
deficit.  With reference to significant improvements to the Scheme, 
Members expressed their support for the LGPS and were keen 
that a robust and public defence of the scheme be made.    
  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 Whilst the overall LGPS operating surplus was noted, questions 
were asked regarding the financial sustainability of individual funds 
and what steps could be taken to support those funds operating 
close to cash flow deficit.  Members emphasised the moral 
imperative to support the sustainability of individual funds and 
noted the need to make representations to individual funds and 
Secretary of State on this.     

 

 The LGA member guide on the challenges in retaining qualified 
social workers was warmly welcomed, with several Members 
providing feedback on its constructive use within their own 
authorities.  
  

 In response to questions, it was confirmed that the Secretary of 
State had agreed the recommendations of the School Teachers’ 
Review Body.  A Member expressed concerns that the changes 
could lead to compression of pay scales and to greater competition 
due to schools paying differential rates.        

 
Decision 
 
The Resources Board noted the report and asked that their comments 
inform the development of the team’s work. 
 

4   Welfare Reform Update 
  

 

 Rose Doran (Senior Advisor) introduced the report which updated 
Members on the latest developments on welfare reform.  In doing so, she 
paid particular attention to: the roll out of Universal Credit (UC); the future 
role of councils in Revenue and Benefits; and the publication of a second 
LGA report on making the case for devolution to local areas of welfare, 
employment and skills.   
 
In the discussion that followed, Members made a number of comments, 
including:  
 

 There was a detailed discussion on the future role of councils in 
revenues and benefits, including the risk of new responsibilities 
being placed on councils without funding.  There was strong 
support for a more robust approach to discussions with 
Government, with the sector setting out its offer of support, which 
must be underpinned by meaningful incentivisation by 
Government.  The pre-election period through to the next 
Spending Review was highlighted as a critical opportunity in which 
to influence the next Government.  With this in mind, Members 
asked that a financial and operational model be developed prior to 
the next Board meeting to explore in detail what such an offer 
might look like.  
 

 With reference to the division of responsibilities for welfare benefit 
fraud with the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
predominately inheriting the less complex cases, serious concerns 
were expressed regarding the impact of the Single Fraud 
Investigation Service (SFIS) on councils’ ability to tackle fraud and 

 



 

 

 
 

 

the financial risks to councils, particularly relating to overheads.    
 

 With reference to the creation of a centralised Advice Centre 
service in Wales, concerns were expressed regarding its 
implementation and effectiveness.  
 

Decisions 
 
The Resources Board: 
 

i. noted progress; 
 

ii. asked that its views inform the development of the work 
programme; and 

 
iii. commissioned the development of a financial and operational 

model for the transfer of certain revenue and benefit 
responsibilities between DWP and the sector.  

 
Action  
 
That a financial and operational model for the future role of councils in 
revenues and benefits be developed. 
 

5   Local Government Finance and EU Funding Update 
  

 

 The Chair briefly introduced the report which was for information, updating 
Members on progress on EU funding 2014-2020 and on several work 
streams within the local government finance policy area.  
 
In the discussion that followed, Members made a number of comments, 
including:  
 

EU funding  

 Members expressed grave disappointment and concern at the 
decision to limit the role of local partners to ‘advisory’ and 
reiterated the imperative that the sector continue to push 
Government to recognise that local partners have a key and active 
role in delivering European Structural Investment Fund (ESIF) 
programmes on the ground.    
 

 With reference to the division of Technical Assistance (TA) 
between local and national activity, Members stressed the 
importance that a watching brief be kept given the critical role of 
TA in providing capacity and resource for planning and supporting 
ESIF locally. 

 
Business rates  

 Several members shared examples of business rates avoidance 
leading to asset deterioration from within their localities and 
emphasised the need for tools to address this.  Nicola Morton 
(Head of Local Government Finance) confirmed that this issue had 
been included in the LGA’s response to the Government’s 
consultation on Business Rates.   

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Decision 
 
The Resources Board noted the report and asked that its comments 
inform the Local Government Finance and EU Funding work streams.  
 
Action  
 
Circulate the LGA’s response to the Government’s Business Rates 
Consultation to Board Members.  
 

6   Local Government Finance Work Plan Priorities 
  

 

 The Chair briefly introduced the report which outlined some suggested 
priorities for the work programme of the LGA’s Local Government Finance 
and Welfare Reform teams, including a list of activities proposed to be 
scaled back due to staffing reductions.   
 
In the discussion that followed, a number of comments were made, 
including:  
 

 Whilst Members agreed the overarching priorities and areas where 

resource would be scaled back, there was a general feeling that a 

more holistic and thematic approach would be advantageous.  

Members suggested that the policy team focus on a smaller 

number of key cross cutting themes - such as health and social 

care integration - that would encompass a range of more granular 

issues within them.  These key themes would then underpin the 

LGA’s local government finance work such as submissions to 

Government on the Budget and Comprehensive Spending 

Reviews.  

 

 In taking this work forward, Members emphasised the importance 

of cross-Board working, as well as collaboration with partners and 

stakeholders such as the voluntary community sector (VCS). 

 

 Members discussed taking a more strategic approach to the adult 

social care funding priority (paragraph 6.2), with suggestions 

including the development of a range of different financial and 

operating models and scenarios.   

 

 In discussing the opportunity to influence the Government’s review 

of business rates, a Member emphasised the imperative that 

meaningful incentivisation of growth be at the centre of the reform 

agenda.  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Decisions 
 
The Resources Board: 
 

i. approved the suggested work programme priorities of the Local 

Government Finance and Welfare Reforms teams - including the 

list of activities proposed to be scaled back – subject to a more 

overarching and thematic approach to prioritisation going forward; 

and  

 

ii. supported the strategy for dealing with unexpected pressures 

outside of this framework.  

 

7   Budget Submission 2015 
  

 

 The Chair moved the report, which set out the LGA’s 2015 Budget 
Submission to Her Majesty’s Treasury (HMT), without further comment. 
 
With reference to the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS), several 
Members expressed the view that calling for additional funding from 
Government was counterproductive given the current financial climate.  
However in doing so, the Board acknowledged that the Community 
Wellbeing Board might take a different perspective on this issue.  
 
Decision  
 
The Resources Board note the LGA’s 2015 Budget Submission to Her 
Majesty’s Treasury.   
 

 

 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The remainder of the meeting was closed to the public and press for the 
consideration of the following confidential items.  
 

 

8   Future Funding Campaign Update (Confidential) 
  

 

   
 

 

9   Local Government Finance: LGA Lines (Confidential) 
  

 

   
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   



 

 

 
 

 

Chairman   
Vice-Chairman Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Clarence Barrett Havering London Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 
 Cllr Sian Timoney Luton Borough Council 
 Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 
 Cllr Norman Keats Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Melvyn Caplan Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Adrian Hardman Worcestershire County Council 
 Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Simon Shaw Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Linda van den Hende Havering London Borough Council 
 Cllr David Phillips Welsh Local Government Assoc. (WLGA) 

 
Apologies Cllr Sue Murphy Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 
 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Chris Shaw North East Lincolnshire Council 
 Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Barbara Janke Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Harvey Siggs National Association of Regional Employers 
 Cllr Denny Vitty Northern Ireland Local Government 

Association (NILGA) 
 


